
Churches and Chapels
Thanet, Kent

Scope
Churches, Chapels and their clergy, gleaned from the following main sources :

• History, Gazetteer and Directory of the County of Kent, by Samuel Bagshaw (1847)
• The Post Office Directory of Kent (1851)
• Post Office Directory of Kent (1867)
• Kelly’s Directory of Kent (1890)

The following sources are also used where they identify an incumbent who was not listed in the
preceding directory :

• Census of the Thanet Registration District (1881 transcript)
• Census of the Thanet Registration District (1891 original)

Arrangement
Entries are listed under the relevant town or village, grouped as follows :

• Church of England Churches & Chapels of Ease
• Baptist Chapels
• Calvinist Chapels
• Congregationalist Chapels (including Independent Chapels)
• Countess of Huntingdon’s Connection Chapels
• Jewish Synagogues
• Primitive Methodist Chapels
• Roman Catholic Churches
• Unitarian Chapels
• Wesleyan Methodist Chapels

Entries provide brief details relating to the church or chapel, and their associated clergy.
• early directories give limited details for non-conformist chapels, and in consequence some

may appear under more than one heading; and some entries may prove to include details
for more than one chapel

• dates quoted for the start of registers are from miscellaneous sources, and are guidelines
only ~ dates for baptisms, marriages & burials may differ; and in some instances there are
no burials or marriages

• in most cases only the senior serving clergyman is listed.

There is a Clergy Index starting on page 10.

Abbreviations & Notations
Square brackets enclose annotation. Sources are noted in curly brackets ~ for example :

{1890} specifies Kelly’s Directory of Kent, 1890
{1881-983/10} specifies the 1881 Census, folio 10 of piece 983
{1891-725/71} specifies the 1891 Census, folio 71 of piece 725

{khbi} Kent Historic buildings Index, issue 1 dated 1994
{PRO} Public Records Office Catalogue, Document Class RG 4

Barry J White
January 2002



Churches and Chapels
© B J White, January 2002 Thanet, Kent page 2 of 10

  Acol

 1.  Church of England ~ St Mildred
§ Acol {1890}
§ Built 1876 as a mission church
• minister not listed {1890}

 2.  Wesleyan Methodist
§ Acol {1890}
§ Built 1866
• minister not listed {1890}

  Birchington

 3.  Church of England ~ All Saints
§ Birchington {1847, 1851, 1867, 1890}
§ Building dated to 13C {khbi}
§ Register starts 1538. Churchyard adjoining
• Henry Fulham WHISH, Rev, curate ~ Birchington {1847}
• Henry Fulham WHISH, curate ~ Birchington {1851}
• Henry Fulham WHISH, Rev, curate ~ Birchington {1867}
• John Price ALCOCK, vicar of Birchington ~ The Vicarage, Margate Road, Birchington {1881-983/102}
• John Kirkham FOX, Rev, vicar, BA ~ The Vicarage, Canterbury Road, Birchington {1890}

 4.  Baptist
§ Birchington {1847, 1851, 1867, 1890}
• minister not listed {1847, 1851, 1867}
• Charles BLOY, Rev, Baptist ~ Vine Cottage, Church Street, Birchington {1890}

 5.  Congregationalist ~ Ebenezer Chapel
§ chapel not listed {1847}
§ Independent, Ebenezer Chapel. Baptisms 1819-1837 {PRO}

 6.  Primitive Methodist
§ Birchington {1847, 1890}
• minister not listed {1847, 1890}

 7.  Wesleyan Methodist
§ Birchington {1847, 1851, 1867, 1890}
§ Building dated to 1830 {khbi}
§ Built 1830
§ Wesleyan. Burials 1835-1836 {PRO}
• minister not listed {1847, 1851, 1867, 1890}

  Broadstairs (including St Peter's)

 8.  Church of England ~ Holy Trinity
§ Broadstairs {1847, 1851, 1867, 1890}
§ Building dated to 1830 {khbi}
§ Built 1829-1830. Consecrated 1830. Register starts 1850
§ Originally a chapel of ease to St Peter’s, known as the ‘Bradstow Chapel’. Separated from

St Peter’s church and assigned its own district in 1850. Became Broadstair's parish church,
the parish formed from St Peter's in 1866

• Pelham MAITLAND, Rev, curate ~ Broadstairs {1847}
• Charles Frederick NEWALL, Rev, minister of Episcopal Chapel ~ Broadstairs {1851}
• James Haslewood CARR, Rev, incumbent, MA ~ Braeside Cottage, Broadstairs {1867}
• Richard Andrew FAWSSETT, Rev, rector, MA ~ Rectory, Broadstairs {1890}

 9.  Church of England ~ St Peter the Apostle
§ St Peter {1847, 1851, 1867, 1890}
§ Building dated to 12C, 15C {khbi}
§ Register starts 1582. Churchyard adjoining
• John HODGSON, Rev, vicar, MA ~ St Peter {1847}
• John HODGSON, Rev, vicar, MA ~ St Peter {1851}
• Charles Faral TARVER, Rev, vicar, MA ~ Vicarage, St Peter {1867}
• Alfred WHITEHEAD, vicar of St Peter, MA Oxon ~ The Vicarage, Vicarage Street, St Peter {1881-991/72}
• Alfred WHITEHEAD, Rev, vicar, Rural Dean of Westbere, MA ~ Vicarage, St Peter {1890}

 10.  Baptist ~ Providence Chapel
§ Broadstairs {1847, 1851, 1867, 1890}
• John BROOK aka BROOKE, Rev, Baptist ~ High Street, Broadstairs {1847}
• minister not listed {1851}
• Ebenezer PLEDGE, Rev, Baptist ~ High Street, Broadstairs {1867}
• James W CARTER, Particular Baptist pastor Providence Baptist Chapel ~ 7 Belmont Road {1881-991/68}
• James William CARTER, Rev, Baptist minister ~ Oakleigh Villa, Belmont Road, Broadstairs {1890}

 11.  Baptist ~ St Marys Chapel
§ near York Gate, Broadstairs {1851}
§ Baptist Meeting House in 1851
• minister not listed {1851}



Churches and Chapels
© B J White, January 2002 Thanet, Kent page 3 of 10

 12.  Baptist
§ St Peter {1847, 1851, 1867, 1890}
§ Built c1787. Graveyard adjoining
§ Particular Baptist. Births 1789-1835 {PRO}
• Thomas CRAMP, Rev, Baptist minister ~ St Peter {1847}
• minister not listed {1851}
• James CROFT, Rev, Baptist ~ St Peter {1867}
• James CROFTS, Baptist minister of St Peter ~ Grove House, Ranelagh Grove {1881-991/68}
• minister not listed - position vacant {1890}

 13.  Baptist
§ Reading Street {1847, 1890}
• minister not listed {1847}
• Charles DENNIS, Baptist minister ~ Reading Street Road, St Peter {1881-991/112}
• Charles DENNISS, Rev, Baptist ~ Laburnum Cottage, Reading Street, St Peter {1890}

 14.  Calvinist ~ St Marys Chapel
§ Calvinistic Methodist, St Marys Chapel. Births & Baptisms 1828-1833 and Burials 1830-1836 {PRO}

 15.  Congregationalist
§ Broadstairs {1851}
• minister not listed {1851}

 16.  Congregationalist
§ Broadstairs {1890}
§ Built 1871
• D Henry REES, Rev, Congregational minister ~ apparently not resident in Kent {1890}

 17.  Roman Catholic
§ St Peters Road {1890}
§ Built 1888, an iron church
• minister not listed {1890}

 18.  Wesleyan Methodist
§ Harbour Street {1847} → Broadstairs {1851, 1867}
§ Built 1823
• minister not listed {1847, 1851, 1867}
• George TANNER, Wesleyan minister Broadstairs Chapel ~ 4 Osborne Road, St Peter {1881-991/64}

 19.  Wesleyan Methodist
§ Broadstairs {1890}
§ Built 1883
• H SOPER, Rev, Wesleyan minister ~ residing in Ramsgate [see Henry SOPER] {1890}

 20.  Wesleyan Methodist
§ St Peter {1847, 1851, 1867}
• minister not listed {1847, 1851, 1867}

 21.  Wesleyan Methodist
§ Northwood {1847}
• minister not listed {1847}

 22.  Wesleyan Methodist
§ St Peter {1890}
§ Built 1871
• W Langdon BRIMMELL, Rev, minister ~ residing in Ramsgate [see William BRIMMELL] {1890}

  Margate (including Cliftonville, Garlinge & Westbrook)

 23.  Church of England ~ All Saints Mission
§ Westbrook {1890}
§ Built 1874
• Julius Milles WHITEHEAD, Rev, curate in charge, MA ~ 8 Melrose Villas, Canterbury Rd, Margate {1890}

 24.  Church of England ~ Holy Trinity
§ in front of Northumberland Crescent {1847} → Margate {1851, 1867} → Trinity Square, near Fort {1890}
§ Built 1825-1829. Consecrated 1829. Register starts 1842
§ Originally a chapel of ease to St John’s, known as ‘Trinity Chapel’ or ‘Holy Trinity Chapel’. Separated

from St John’s church and assigned its own district in 1842, becoming ‘Holy Trinity Church’
• Samuel PROSSER, Rev, perpetual curate, MA ~ Cecil Street, Margate {1847}
• Samuel PROSSER, Rev, minister to Trinity church, MA ~ 8 Cecil Street, Margate {1851}
• Samuel PROSSER, Rev, incumbent, MA ~ 8 Cecil Street, Margate {1867}
• Walter SENIOR, Rev, vicar, MA ~ Holy Trinity Vicarage, Wolverley Villa, Clarendon Road, Margate {1890}

 25.  Church of England ~ St James
§ high road to Canterbury, Westgate {1890}
§ Built 1872-1873. Consecrated 1873. Parish formed from St John’s in 1873. Register starts 1873
• George COLLIS, vicar of parish ~ St James Vicarage House, Canterbury Road, Margate {1881-984/26}
• George COLLIS, Rev, vicar, Theol. ASSOC. KCL ~ Vicarage, Westgate {1890}

 26.  Church of England ~ St John the Baptist
§ Margate {1847, 1851, 1867, 1890}



Churches and Chapels
© B J White, January 2002 Thanet, Kent page 4 of 10

§ Building dated to 12C, 13C {khbi}
§ Register starts 1559. Churchyard adjoining
• William Edward HOSKINS, Rev, vicar, MA ~ 12 Cecil Square, Margate {1847}
• William Edward HOSKINS, Rev, vicar of St John’s church, MA ~ 12 Cecil Square, Margate {1851}
• Josiah BATEMAN, Rev, vicar, MA ~ Vicarage, Cecil Square, Margate {1867}
• Edward A BLYTH, vicar of Margate ~ 12 Cecil Square, Margate {1881-985/30}
• William BELLARS, Rev, vicar, MA ~ The Vicarage, Churchfield Place, Margate {1890}

 27.  Church of England ~ St John’s Mission
§ Shakespeare Road, Milton Square {1890}
• Robert BEATTIE, Rev, AKCL ~ St Johns mission house, St Peters Road, Margate {1890}

 28.  Church of England ~ St Paul
§ Cliftonville {1890}
§ Built 1872-1873. Consecrated 1873. Register starts 1874
• Gerrard LEWIS, vicar of St Pauls ~ St Pauls Vicarage, Clifton Terrace, Margate {1881-986/102}
• Gerrard LEWIS, Rev, vicar, MA ~ St Pauls Vicarage, Alexandra Road, Cliftonville, Margate {1890}

 29.  Baptist ~ Ebenezer Chapel
§ top of New Cross Street {1847} → near Cross Street {1851, 1867}
§ Enlarged c1851
• James SPRIGG, Rev, Baptist ~ Bedford Row, Margate {1847}
• John ROGERS, Rev, Ebenezer Baptist chapel ~ apparently not resident in Margate {1851}
• James DREW, Rev, Baptist ~ 7 East Crescent, Margate {1867}

 30.  Baptist
§ New Cross Street {1890}
§ Building dated to c1870 {khbi}
§ Built c1870
• minister not listed {1890}

 31.  Baptist ~ Mount Ephraim Chapel
§ Thanet Road {1890}
§ Built 1875
• minister not listed {1890}

 32.  Calvinist
§ Love Lane {1847, 1851, 1867}
§ Originally built by Methodists early 19C, used by Calvinists from c1807
• minister not listed {1847, 1851}

 33.  Congregationalist
§ north west corner of Hawley Square {1847}
§ Built 1786 by Mr Joseph Hall
• minister not listed {1847}

 34.  Congregationalist
§ Cecil Street {1851}
• Frederick BECKLEY, Rev, Independent in Cecil Street ~ apparently not resident in Margate {1851}

 35.  Congregationalist
§ Union Crescent {1867, 1890}
§ Built 1860
• Henry BUTCHER, Rev ~ 10 Addington Square, Margate {1867}
• John JAMES, Independent minister ~ 3 Union Crescent, Margate {1881-985/101}
• John JAMES, Rev, Congregational minister ~ 3 Union Crescent, Margate {1890}

 36.  Countess of Huntingdon’s Connection ~ Zion Chapel
§ Addington Square {1847, 1851, 1867}
§ Built c1801 by Mr Grove. Public Cemetery nearby
§ Countess of Huntingdon, Zion Chapel. Births & Baptisms 1802-1837 {PRO}
• Caleb BIRD, Rev, pastor, Huntingtonian ~ Addington Square, Margate {1847}
• Caleb BIRD, Rev, minister to Countess of Huntingdon’s chapel ~ Chapel House, Addington Square {1851}
• Caleb BIRD, Rev ~ Chapel House, Addington Square, Margate {1867}
• David LLOYD, Independent minister, Lady Huntingdon ~ Zion Parsonage, 24 Addington Sq {1881-985/63}

 37.  Countess of Huntingdon’s Connection ~ Emmanuel Church
§ Victoria Road {1890}
§ Built 1881-1882
• David LLOYD, Rev, minister ~ Emmanuel Parsonage, Addington Square, Margate {1890}

 38.  Primitive Methodist
§ Pleasant Place {1847}
• minister not listed {1847}

 39.  Primitive Methodist
§ Dane Hill {1890}
§ Built 1871
• James MCKINNEY, minister Prim Meth Chap ~ Bourn Villa [Dane Hill], Margate {1881-986/14}
• James William COAD, Rev, minister ~ address not given {1890}



Churches and Chapels
© B J White, January 2002 Thanet, Kent page 5 of 10

 40.  Roman Catholic ~ St Austin & Gregory
§ Ramsgate Road {1847} → Princes Crescent {1851, 1867} → Victoria Road {1890}
§ Built c1804. Restored 1887. Burial Ground adjoining
• Thomas COSTIGAN, Rev, Catholic priest ~ Ramsgate Road, Margate {1847}
• T COSTEGAN, Rev ~ apparently not resident in Margate {1851}
• Charles Segebert SANDERS, Rev, Roman Catholic priest ~ Prospect Place, Margate {1867}
• Charles SANDERS, Roman Catholic priest ~ Roman Catholic Chapel House, Margate {1881-984/80}
• Charles Sigisbert SANDERS, Rev, Catholic priest, OSB ~ The Presbytery, Victoria Road, Margate {1890}

 41.  Wesleyan Methodist
§ Hawley Square {1847, 1851, 1867, 1890}
§ Building dated to early 19C {khbi}
§ Built c1808. Enlarged 1844
§ Wesleyan, Hawley Square. Births & Baptisms 1808-1837 {PRO}
• Robert SHERWELL, Rev, Wesleyan ~ Union Crescent, Margate [not said to belong to this chapel] {1847}
• Joseph HOLLIS aka HOLLES, Rev, minister to Wesleyan Chapel ~ 23 Union Crescent, Margate {1851}
• George BLANCHFLOWER, Rev, Wesleyan ~ 15 Hawley Square, Margate {1867}
• Benjamin BROWN, Wesleyan minister ~ 15 Hawley Square, Margate {1881-985/83}
• A J O LYLE, Rev, Wesleyan minister ~ 15 Hawley Square, Margate {1890}

 42.  Wesleyan Methodist
§ Garlinge {1847}
• minister not listed {1847}

 43.  Wesleyan Methodist
§ Garlinge - listed under Westgate {1890}
§ Built 1869
• minister not listed {1890}

 44.  Wesleyan Methodist ~ St Stephens Church
§ Alexandra Road {1890}
§ Building dated to 1878 {khbi}
§ Built 1876-1878
• William MELLOR, Rev, Wesleyan ~ 25 Dalby Square, Margate {1890}

  Minster

 45.  Church of England ~ St Mary the Virgin
§ Minster {1847, 1851, 1867, 1890}
§ Building dated to 11C-13C {khbi}
§ Register starts 1557. Churchyard adjoining
• Frederick Vernon LOCKWOOD, Rev, vicar, MA ~ Vicarage, Minster {1847}
• Frederick Vernon LOCKWOOD, Rev, incumbent, MA ~ Minster {1851}
• Robert Thomas WHEELER, Rev, vicar, MA ~ Minster {1867}
• Evan Joel EVANS, curate in charge ~ High Street, Minster {1881-983/9}
• Albert Hurt SITWELL, Rev, priest in ordinary to HM the Queen, MA ~ Vicarage, Minster {1890}

 46.  Primitive Methodist
§ Minster {1890}
§ Built c1870
• minister not listed {1890}

 47.  Roman Catholic ~ St Mildred
§ Minster {1890}
§ Built 1871
• minister not listed {1890}

 48.  Wesleyan Methodist
§ Minster {1847, 1851, 1867, 1890}
§ Built of wood in 1847
• minister not listed {1847, 1851, 1867, 1890}

  Monkton

 49.  Church of England ~ St Mary Magdalene
§ Monkton {1847, 1851, 1867, 1890}
§ Building dated to late 12C, 15C {khbi}
§ Register starts 1700 [was 1604 in some 19th century directories]. Churchyard adjoining
• Richard Peter WHISH, Rev, MA ~ Vicarage, Monkton {1847}
• Richard Peter WHISH, Rev, vicar, MA ~ Monkton {1851}
• Richard Peter WHISH, Rev, vicar, MA ~ Monkton {1867}
• Evan Hugh MACHACHLAN, vicar of Monkton ~ The Vicarage, Main Road, Monkton {1881-983/47}
• Richard Lea ALLNUTT, Rev, vicar, MA ~ Vicarage, Monkton {1890}

 50.  Congregationalist
§ Monkton {1847}
• minister not listed {1847}



Churches and Chapels
© B J White, January 2002 Thanet, Kent page 6 of 10

  Ramsgate (including St Lawrence)

 51.  Church of England ~ Christ Church
§ Vale {1847, 1851, 1867, 1890}
§ Building dated to 1847 {khbi}
§ Built 1846-1847. Consecrated 1847. Parish formed & enlarged from St Lawrence in 1848 and 1877.

Register starts 1848
• Edward HOARE, Rev, perpetual curate ~ Vale, Ramsgate {1847}
• Edward HOARE, Rev, incumbent of Christ Church, MA ~ Vale, Ramsgate {1851}
• Thomas Hart Francis Penrose DAVIES, Rev, perpetual curate, MA ~ 2 Chartham Ter, Ramsgate {1867}
• James E BRENAN, vicar of Christ Church ~ Christ Church Vicarage, Ramsgate {1881-989/75}
• James Eustace BRENAN, Rev, vicar, MA ~ Christ Church Vicarage, Crescent Road, Ramsgate {1890}

 52.  Church of England [?] ~ Emmanuel
§ under construction 1867, built by John Whiting MD, near Hereson Road

 53.  Church of England ~ Holy Trinity
§ Mount Albion near Belle Vue Place {1847} → Mount Albion {1851, 1867, 1890}
§ Building dated to 1845 {khbi}
§ Built 1844-1845. Consecrated 1845. District formed from St Lawrence in 1845. Register starts 1845
• Thomas Clark WHITEHEAD, Rev, perpetual curate ~ 17 Augusta Terrace, Ramsgate {1847}
• Samuel H FIELD, Rev, incumbent of Trinity church, MA ~ 17 Augusta Terrace, Ramsgate {1851}
• John GILMORE, Rev, perpetual curate, incumbent, MA ~ 27 Augusta Terrace, Ramsgate {1867}
• Robert SORSBIE, rector of Holy Trinity ~ Trinity Rectory, St Lawrence {1881-989/143}
• Joseph William COLLINS, Rev, rector, BA ~ Holy Trinity Rectory, Mount Albion Road, Ramsgate {1890}

 54.  Church of England ~ St Catherine
§ Manston {1890}
§ Built 1873-1874 as a chapel of ease to St Lawrence’s church
• minister not listed {1890}

 55.  Church of England ~ St George
§ High Street {1847} → Ramsgate {1851, 1867, 1890}
§ Building dated to 1824-1827 {khbi}
§ Built 1824-1827. Consecrated 1827. Parish formed from St Lawrence in 1827
§ Register starts 1827. Churchyard adjoining
• Richard HARVEY, Rev, vicar, MA ~ 1 Chapel Place, Ramsgate {1847}
• Richard HARVEY, Rev, vicar of St George’s church, MA ~ Ramsgate {1851}
• John Marjoribanks NISBET, Rev, vicar, MA ~ Wingham Lodge, Ramsgate {1867}
• Charles E S WOOLMER, vicar of Ramsgate ~ The Vicarage, 12 Wellington Crescent {1881-987/116}
• Henry aka Harry BARTRAM, Rev, vicar & surrogate, MA ~ 12 Wellington Crescent, Ramsgate {1890}

 56.  Church of England ~ St Lawrence the Martyr
§ St Lawrence {1847, 1851, 1867, 1890}
§ Building dated to 12C, 15C {khbi}
§ Register starts 1559. Churchyard adjoining
• George Wilson SICKLEMORE, Rev, vicar ~ Vicarage, St Lawrence & Cleve Court, Monkton {1847}
• George Wilson SICKLEMORE, Rev, incumbent, MA ~ St Lawrence {1851}
• George Wilson SICKLEMORE, Rev, vicar, MA ~ St Lawrence {1867}
• Charles A MOLONY, vicar of St Laurence, MA ~ 14 West Cliff Terrace, St Lawrence {1881-990/88}
• Montague FOWLER, Rev, vicar, MA ~ The Vicarage, Manston Road, St Lawrence {1890}

 57.  Church of England ~ St Luke
§ near SE station on road to Broadstairs  {1890}
§ Built 1875-1876. Consecrated 1876. Parish formed from St Lawrence in 1875. Register starts 1876
• John B WHITING, vicar of St Lukes ~ St Lukes Vicarage, Hollicondane Road, Ramsgate {1881-990/44}
• John Bradford WHITING, Rev, vicar, MA ~ St Luke’s Vicarage, Hollicondane, Ramsgate {1890}

 58.  Church of England ~ St Mary
§ Chapel Place {1847} → Ramsgate {1851, 1867} → Chapel Place {1890}
§ Built c1790. Consecrated 1791. Register starts 1866 [1791 specified in some 19th century directories].

Originally a chapel of ease to St Lawrence, known as the ‘Ramsgate Chapel’
• Charles SNOWDEN, Rev ~ Bellevue Place, Ramsgate [not said to serve this church] {1847}
• Charles SNOWDEN, Rev, curate of chapel of ease ~ apparently not resident in Ramsgate {1851}
• Alfred WHITEHEAD, Rev, incumbent, MA ~ 124 High Street, Ramsgate {1867}
• Basil BURROWS, Rev, incumbent, MA ~ 2 Trentham Villas, The Elms, Ramsgate {1890}

 59.  Church of England ~ St Paul
§ King Street {1890}
§ Built 1873-1874. Consecrated in 1874. Originally a mission chapel to St George’s, subsequently

assigned its own district in 1887. Register starts 1874
• Charles Edward EASTGATE, Rev, vicar, MA ~ St Paul’s Vicarage, Albion Road, East Cliff {1890}

 60.  Baptist
§ Boat Yard {1847} → Boat Yard/Farley Place {1867} → Farley Place {1890}
§ Built 1724 [?]
• minister not listed {1847}



Churches and Chapels
© B J White, January 2002 Thanet, Kent page 7 of 10

• Joseph PECKER, Rev, General Baptist ~ apparently not resident in Ramsgate {1867}
• minister not listed {1890}

 61.  Baptist ~ Cavendish Chapel
§ Cavendish Street {1847, 1851, 1867, 1890}
§ Building dated to 1840 {khbi}
§ Built 1840
• Francis WILLS, Rev, Baptist minister ~ Albany Lodge, Ramsgate {1847}
• Francis WILLS, Rev, Baptist minister ~ Guildford Lawn, Ramsgate {1851}
• Benjamin Copeland ETHERIDGE, Rev, Baptist ~ 11 Guildford Lawn, Ramsgate {1867}
• John D RODWAY, Baptist minister of Cavendish Ch ~ 6 Baltic Villas, Edith Rd, Ramsgate {1881-989/117}
• Robert WOOD, Rev, minister ~ apparently not resident in Thanet {1890}

 62.  Baptist ~ Mount Zion Chapel
§ Mount Zion Place {1847} → Camden Road {1851, 1867} → Camden Road {1890}
§ Built 1843
• William GARWOOD, Rev, Baptist ~ Hardres Street, Ramsgate {1847}
• William GARWOOD, Rev, Baptist minister ~ 6 Augusta Terrace, Ramsgate {1851}
• William SHARPE aka SHARP, Rev ~ 2 Mount Zion Place, Ramsgate {1867}
• William SHARPE, Rev, Baptist minister ~ 10 Arklow Square, Ramsgate {1890}

 63.  Baptist
§ near Camden Square {1851} → near Camden Square {1867}
• minister not listed {1851, 1867}

 64.  Baptist ~ Ellington Chapel
§ Crescent Road {1890}
§ Built 1874
• Frank S W WOOD, Baptist minister ~ 63 Seymour Terrace, Crescent Road, Ramsgate {1881-989/83}
• Frank Samuel William WOOD, Rev, Baptist minister ~ 63 Crescent Road, Ramsgate {1890}

 65.  Congregationalist ~ Zion Chapel
§ chapel not listed {1847}
§ Independent, Zion Chapel, Hardres Street. Births & Baptisms 1817-1832 {PRO}

 66.  Congregationalist ~ Ebenezer Chapel
§ Meeting Street {1847, 1851, 1867, 1890}
§ Building dated to 1838 {khbi}
§ First established in 1662 by Rev. Peter JOHNSON MA, ejected from St Lawrence church by the Act of

Uniformity. The congregation first assembled in a building behind the Market, and in 1738 a new chapel
was erected on the Meeting Street site

§ Rebuilt 1838. Burial Ground adjoining
§ Independent, Ebenezer Chapel. Baptisms 1695-1837 and Burials 1788-1837 {PRO}
• Joseph aka Henry BEVIS, Rev, Independent ~ High Street, Ramsgate {1847}
• Henry Joseph BEVIS, Rev, Independent minister ~ 29 High Street, Ramsgate {1851}
• Henry Joseph BEVIS, Rev, Congregational minister ~ Hampton House, Hardres Street, Ramsgate {1867}
• Richard Baldwin BRINDLEY, Independent minister Congregational Church ~ 9 Ellington {1881-990/74}
• James Benson EVANS, Rev, Congregational minister ~ Nevern, Cannon Road, Ramsgate {1890}

 67.  Jewish
§ Hereson {1847} → Hereson Road {1851, 1867} → Hereson {1890}
§ Built by Sir Moses Montefiore. Dedicated 1833
• Emanuel MYERS, Rabbi ~ Hereson, Ramsgate {1847}
• Isaac Henry MYERS, Rev, minister Jewish Synagogue ~ Temple Cottage, Hereson Rd, Ramsgate {1851}
• Isaac Henry MYERS, Rev, minister ~ Temple Cottage, Hereson Road, Ramsgate {1867}
• Emmanuel MYERS, Jewish minister ~ 1 Temple Cottage, St Lawrence {1881-989/137}
• Herman SHANDEL, Rev, reader ~ 3 Arklow Square & Mill House, Hereson, St Lawrence {1890}

 68.  Primitive Methodist
§ Hardres Street {1847}
§ Originally built by Baptists and purchased from them c1841
• Edward RUST, Rev, Primitive Methodist ~ Broad Street, Ramsgate [not said to serve to this chapel] {1847}

 69.  Primitive Methodist
§ Farley Place {1851}
• minister not listed {1851}

 70.  Primitive Methodist
§ Bethesda Street {1867}
• minister not listed {1867}

 71.  Primitive Methodist
§ Queen Street {1890}
§ Built 1868. Destroyed by fire 1873. Rebuilt 1874
• Robert R CONNELL, Primitive Methodist minister ~ Codrington Villa, Ramsgate {1881-989/102}
• John Arthur WEST, Rev, minister ~ 5 Arthur Terrace, Ellington Road, Ramsgate {1890}

 72.  Primitive Methodist
§ Denmark Road {1890}



Churches and Chapels
© B J White, January 2002 Thanet, Kent page 8 of 10

§ Built 1873
• minister not listed {1890}

 73.  Roman Catholic ~ St Augustine
§ Ramsgate {1851} → West Cliff {1867,1890}
§ Building dated to 1851 {khbi}
§ Built 1847-1851. Served by Benedictine Monks from 1856. Extended 1857-1859. Graveyard adjoining
• Thomas COSTIGAN, Rev, priest ~ apparently not resident in Ramsgate {1851}
• James ALCOCK, Rev, Roman Catholic parish priest ~ St Augustines, Ramsgate {1867}
• F Thomas BERGH, Very Rev, pro-visitor & prior, OSB ~ St Augustines Priory, Grange Road {1890}

 74.  Unitarian
§ Effingham Place ~ noted as having closed c1841 {1847}

 75.  Wesleyan Methodist ~ Bethel Chapel
§ Hardres Street {1847, 1851, 1867, 1890}
§ Built c1810-1812. Enlarged 1840. Renovated 1887
• Henry W WILLIAMS, Rev, Wesleyan ~ 27 Hardres St, Ramsgate [not said to serve to this chapel] {1847}
• minister not listed {1851}
• Thomas CHOPE, Rev, Wesleyan ~ 34 Hardres Street, Ramsgate {1867}
• James BROADBENT, Wesleyan minister of Ramsgate Ch ~ 19 Hardres Street, Ramsgate {1881-987/59}
• Henry SOPER, Rev, minister ~ 19 Hardres Street, Ramsgate {1890}
• W Langdon aka William BRIMMELL, Rev, minister ~ Leskinfere, SE Road, Ramsgate {1890}

 76.  Wesleyan Methodist
§ Manston {1890}
§ Built 1856
• Henry SOPER, Rev, minister ~ 19 Hardres Street, Ramsgate {1890}
• W Langdon aka William BRIMMELL, Rev, minister ~ Leskinfere, SE Road, Ramsgate {1890}

 77.  Wesleyan Methodist
§ St Lawrence {1890}
§ Built 1868
• Henry SOPER, Rev, minister ~ 19 Hardres Street, Ramsgate {1890}
• W Langdon aka William BRIMMELL, Rev, minister ~ Leskinfere, SE Road, Ramsgate {1890}

 78.  Wesleyan Methodist
§ Newcastle Hill {1890}
§ Wesleyan Mission Hall
§ The Wesleyans had an infant school in Newcastle Hill in 1847
• minister not listed {1890}

  Sarre

 79.  Primitive Methodist
§ Sarre {1890}
• minister not listed {1890}

  St Nicholas at Wade

 80.  Church of England ~ St Nicholas
§ St Nicholas at Wade {1847, 1851, 1867, 1890}
§ Building dated to 12C, c1200, c14C, 15C {khbi}
§ Register starts 1653. Churchyard adjoining
• John HILTON, Rev, incumbent of St Nicholas, MA ~ Sarre {1847}
• John HILTON, Rev, incumbent ~ apparently not resident in St Nicholas {1851}
• Henry BENNETT, Rev, vicar, BA ~ St Nicholas {1867}
• Harry Bennett SMITH, vicar of St Nicholas at Wade ~ The Vicarage, St Nicholas at Wade {1881-983/66}
• Francis Ralph ALLFREE, Rev, vicar, MA ~ The Vicarage, St Nicholas {1890}

 81.  Wesleyan Methodist
§ St Nicholas at Wade {1847, 1867, 1890}
§ Built 1822
§ Wesleyan. Burials 1824-1835 {PRO}
• minister not listed {1847, 1867, 1890}

  Westgate

 82.  Church of England ~ St Saviour
§ St Mildreds Road/Westgate Road {1890}
§ Building dated to 1874 {khbi}
§ Built 1883-1884. Consecrated 1884. Parish formed from Acol, Birchington, Minster & Margate St James

in 1884. Register starts 1884
• Augustus Adolphus LYNE, Rev, vicar, Theol. ASSOC. KCL, formerly RN ~ Vicarage, Westgate Road {1890}

 83.  Congregationalist
§ Westgate {1890}
§ Built 1883-1884
• Thomas BLANDFORD, Rev, Congregational ~ The Grove, Westgate [not said to serve this chapel] {1890}



Churches and Chapels
© B J White, January 2002 Thanet, Kent page 9 of 10

 84.  Roman Catholic
§ Westgate {1890}
• minister not listed {1890}

 85.  Wesleyan Methodist
§ Westgate ~ temporary building {1890}
• minister not listed {1890}



Churches and Chapels
© B J White, January 2002 Thanet, Kent page 10 of 10

Clergy Index
ALCOCK James 73
ALCOCK John Price 3
ALLFREE Francis Ralph 80
ALLNUTT Richard Lea 49
BARTRAM Harry 55
BARTRAM Henry 55
BATEMAN Josiah 26
BEATTIE Robert 27
BECKLEY Frederick 34
BELLARS William 26
BENNETT Henry 80
BERGH F Thomas 73
BEVIS Henry 66
BEVIS Henry Joseph 66
BEVIS Joseph 66
BIRD Caleb 36
BLANCHFLOWER George 41
BLANDFORD Thomas 83
BLOY Charles 4
BLYTH Edward A 26
BRENAN James E 51
BRENAN James Eustace 51
BRIMMELL W Langdon 22, 75, 76, 77
BRIMMELL William 22, 75, 76, 77
BRINDLEY Richard Baldwin 66
BROADBENT James 75
BROOK John 10
BROOKE John 10
BROWN Benjamin 41
BURROWS Basil 58
BUTCHER Henry 35
CARR James Haslewood 8
CARTER James W 10
CARTER James William 10
CHOPE Thomas 75
COAD James William 39
COLLINS Joseph William 53
COLLIS George 25
CONNELL Robert R 71
COSTEGAN T 40
COSTIGAN Thomas 40, 73
CRAMP Thomas 12
CROFT James 12
CROFTS James 12
DAVIES Thomas Hart Francis Penrose 51
DENNIS Charles 13
DENNISS Charles 13
DREW James 29
EASTGATE Charles Edward 59
ETHERIDGE Benjamin Copeland 61
EVANS Evan Joel 45
EVANS James Benson 66
FAWSSETT Richard Andrew 8
FIELD Samuel H 53
FOWLER Montague 56
FOX John Kirkham 3
GARWOOD William 62
GILMORE John 53
HARVEY Richard 55
HILTON John 80
HOARE Edward 51
HODGSON John 9
HOLLES Joseph 41
HOLLIS Joseph 41
HOSKINS William Edward 26
JAMES John 35
JOHNSON Peter 66
LEWIS Gerrard 28
LLOYD David 36, 37
LOCKWOOD Frederick Vernon 45
LYLE A J O 41
LYNE Augustus Adolphus 82

MACHACHLAN Evan Hugh 49
MAITLAND Pelham 8
MCKINNEY James 39
MELLOR William 44
MOLONY Charles A 56
MYERS Emanuel 67
MYERS Emmanuel 67
MYERS Isaac Henry 67
NEWALL Charles Frederick 8
NISBET John Marjoribanks 55
PECKER Joseph 60
PLEDGE Ebenezer 10
PROSSER Samuel 24
REES D Henry 16
RODWAY John D 61
ROGERS John 29
RUST Edward 68
SANDERS Charles 40
SANDERS Charles Segebert 40
SANDERS Charles Sigisbert 40
SENIOR Walter 24
SHANDEL Herman 67
SHARP William 62
SHARPE William 62
SHERWELL Robert 41
SICKLEMORE George Wilson 56
SITWELL Albert Hurt 45
SMITH Harry Bennett 80
SNOWDEN Charles 58
SOPER H 19
SOPER Henry 19, 75, 76, 77
SORSBIE Robert 53
SPRIGG James 29
TANNER George 18
TARVER Charles Faral 9
WEST John Arthur 71
WHEELER Robert Thomas 45
WHISH Henry Fulham 3
WHISH Richard Peter 49
WHITEHEAD Alfred 9, 58
WHITEHEAD Julius Milles 23
WHITEHEAD Thomas Clark 53
WHITING John B 57
WHITING John Bradford 57
WILLIAMS Henry W 75
WILLS Francis 61
WOOD Frank S W 64
WOOD Frank Samuel William 64
WOOD Robert 61
WOOLMER Charles E S 55


